

Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on risk-preparedness in the electricity sector and repealing Directive 2005/89/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

General Provisions

- Article 1 Subject matter
- Article 2 Definitions
- Article 3 Competent authority

CHAPTER II

Risk assessment

- Article 4 Assessment of risks to security of electricity supply
- Article 5 Methodology for identifying regional electricity crisis scenarios
- Article 6 Identification of regional electricity crisis scenarios
- Article 7 Identification of national electricity crisis scenarios
- Article 8 Methodology for short-term and seasonal adequacy assessments
- Article 9 Short-term and seasonal adequacy assessments

CHAPTER III

Risk-preparedness plans

- Article 10 Establishment of risk-preparedness plans
- Article 11 Content of risk-preparedness plans as regards national measures
- Article 12 Content of risk-preparedness plans as regards regional and bilateral measures
- Article 13 Commission assessment of the risk-preparedness plans

CHAPTER IV

Managing electricity crises

- Article 14 Early warning and declaration of an electricity crisis
- Article 15 Cooperation and assistance
- Article 16 Compliance with market rules

CHAPTER V

Evaluation and monitoring

- Article 17 Ex post evaluation
- Article 18 Monitoring
- Article 19 Treatment of confidential information

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## CHAPTER VI

### Final provisions

Article 20	Cooperation with the Energy Community Contracting Parties
Article 21	Derogation
Article 22	Transitional provision pending the establishment of regional coordination centres
Article 23	Repeal
Article 24	Entry into force
	Signature

---

## ANNEX

### TEMPLATE FOR RISK-PREPAREDNESS PLAN

The following template shall be completed in English.

#### General information

1. SUMMARY OF THE ELECTRICITY CRISIS SCENARIOS
2. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY
3. PROCEDURES AND MEASURES IN THE ELECTRICITY CRISIS
  - 3.1. National procedures and measures
  - 3.2. Regional and bilateral procedures and measures
4. CRISIS COORDINATOR
5. STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATIONS
6. EMERGENCY TESTS

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ C 288, 31.8.2017, p. 91.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 342, 12.10.2017, p. 79.](#)
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 26 March 2019 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 22 May 2019.
- (4) Regulation (EU) 2019/943 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on the internal market for electricity (see page 54 of this Official Journal).
- (5) Directive (EU) 2019/944 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on common rules for the internal market for electricity and amending Directive 2012/27/EU (see page 125 of this Official Journal).
- (6) Directive 2005/89/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 January 2006 concerning measures to safeguard security of electricity supply and infrastructure investment ([OJ L 33, 4.2.2006, p. 22.](#))
- (7) Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1485 of 2 August 2017 establishing a guideline on electricity transmission system operation ([OJ L 220, 25.8.2017, p. 1.](#))
- (8) Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2196 of 24 November 2017 establishing a network code on electricity emergency and restoration ([OJ L 312, 28.11.2017, p. 54.](#))
- (9) Commission Decision of 15 November 2012 setting up the Electricity Coordination Group ([OJ C 353, 17.11.2012, p. 2.](#))
- (10) Directive (EU) 2016/1148 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2016 concerning measures for a high common level of security of network and information systems across the Union ([OJ L 194, 19.7.2016, p. 1.](#))
- (11) Council Directive 2008/114/EC of 8 December 2008 on the identification and designation of European critical infrastructures and the assessment of the need to improve their protection ([OJ L 345, 23.12.2008, p. 75.](#))
- (12) Decision No 1313/2013/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on a Union Civil Protection Mechanism ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 924.](#))
- (13) Regulation (EU) 2019/942 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 establishing a European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (see page 22 of this Official Journal).
- (14) Regulation (EU) 2017/1938 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2017 concerning measures to safeguard the security of gas supply and repealing Regulation (EU) No 994/2010 ([OJ L 280, 28.10.2017, p. 1.](#))

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation revoked by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2
- Annex words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(2)
- Art. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 1(a)
- Art. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 1(b)
- Art. 2 substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 2
- Art. 3 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 3
- Art. 4 substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 4
- Art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 5
- Art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 5
- Art. 7 heading word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(2)
- Art. 7(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(3)
- Art. 7(2) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(4)(a)
- Art. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(4)(c)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(4)(e)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(4)(b)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(4)(d)
- Art. 7(3) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 7(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(5)(a)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 7(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 6(6)
- Art. 8 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 7
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 7
- Art. 10(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(b)
- Art. 10(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(e)
- Art. 10(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(a)
- Art. 10(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(f)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(c)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(2)(d)
- Art. 10(2) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(3)(b)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(4)(a)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(4)(b)
- Art. 10(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(5)
- Art. 10(5) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(5)
- Art. 10(6) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(5)
- Art. 10(7) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(6)(a)(ii)
- Art. 10(7) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(6)(b)
- Art. 10(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(6)(a)(i)
- Art. 10(8) substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 8(7)
- Art. 11 heading words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(2)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(a)(iv)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 11(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(4)
- Art. 12-15 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 10
- Art. 16(1) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(2)(a)
- Art. 16(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(2)(b)

- Art. 16(2) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 16(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 16(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 16(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 11(4)
- Art. 17 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 12
- Art. 18 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 12
- Art. 19(1) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 13(2)(b)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 13(2)(c)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 13(3)
- Art. 20-23 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 14

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Sch. 7 para. 6 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(8)
- Annex para. 3.2 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(6)
- Annex para. 4 omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(6)
- Annex para. 3.1 word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(5)(a)
- Annex para. 1 word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(3)(b)
- Annex para. 3.1(d) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(5)(c)(ii)
- Annex para. 5(e) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(7)(b)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 15
- Annex para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(3)(a)
- Annex para. 3.1(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(5)(b)
- Annex para. 3.1(d) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(5)(c)(i)
- Annex para. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(4)(a)
- Annex para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(4)(b)
- Annex para. 5(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16(7)(a)
- Art. 11(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 11(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 11(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(c)
- Art. 11(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(d)(i)
- Art. 11(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(d)(ii)
- Art. 11(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(e)
- Art. 11(1)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(f)
- Art. 11(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(g)
- Art. 11(1)(j) omitted by S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9(3)(g)